- Worse case 5% increase, best case 5% decrease, base case constant   8,821   6,928   345   16,094   (16,094)

   - Worse case 5% decrease, best case 5% increase, base case constant   (10,218)   (6,694)   (345)   (17,257)   17,257

Management judgement is involved in the determination of impairment allowance for loans and advances. Key variables such as PD, LGD, EFA and properly foreclosure period for individually significant loans are

affected by management judgement and changes in any variables can result in different levels of impairment allowance. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the impairment provision of the Company

to the above variables, as at 31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024.

Sensitivity of factors used to determine impairment provisions

Change in Property realisation period of individually significant impaired customers

Sensitivity effect on Statement of Financial Position

[Increase/(Decrease) in impairment provision]

Sensitivity

effect on

Income

Statement

-72-

Siyapatha Finance PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2025

40. RISK MANAGEMENT (Contd…)

As at 31 December 2024

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000 Rs.000

   - Advanced by one year   -   (2,044)   (31,815)   (33,859)   33,859

   - Deferred by one year   -   826   25,923   26,749   (26,749)

Change in Probability of Default (PD)

   - Increase existing PD by 10% across all age buckets   183,913   138,102   2   322,017   (322,017)

   - Decrease existing PD by 10% across all age buckets   (177,186)   (138,152)   (2)   (315,340)   315,340

Change in Loss Given Default (LGD)

   - 1% increase   27,858   79,840   22,258   129,956   (129,956)

   - 1% decrease   (27,858)   (79,767)   (22,258)   (129,883)   129,883

Change in Economic Factor Adjustment (EFA)

   - Worse case 5% increase, best case 5% decrease, base case constant   1,352   4,213   0   5,566   (5,566)

   - Worse case 5% decrease, best case 5% increase, base case constant   (1,392)   (3,910)   (0)   (5,302)   5,302

Sensitivity

effect on

Income

Statement

Change in Property realisation period of individually significant impaired customers

Sensitivity effect on Statement of Financial Position

[Increase/(Decrease) in impairment provision]

-73-

Siyapatha Finance PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2025

40. RISK MANAGEMENT (Contd…)

40.4.1(g) Stage-wise analysis of collateral held against loans & advances

The following table sets out the principal types of collateral held by the Company against loans and advances. For each loan, the value of the collateral is capped at the amortised cost of the loan.